ALAMEDA COUNTY . ‘

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
ROO000273 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510} 567-6700
December 11, 2001 FAX (510) 337-9335

-Mr. Raiph Trueblood
42 Bret Harte Road
Berkeley, CA 94708

SECOND NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Dear Mr. Trueblood:

On October 26, 1998, the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health,
Hazardous Materials Division, sent you a letter (see enclosure} approving a workplan to
advance three hand-augered borings at 660 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, CA. As of the
date of this letter, however, we have not received any communication from you that the
work has been completed. Therefore, this letter constitutes a Second Notice that you are
in violation of specific laws and that the workpfan should be implemented now.

According to Section 25298 of the California Health and Safety Code, underground
storage tank closure is incomplete until the responsible party characterizes and remediates
the contamination resulting from product discharge. Therefore, you, as the responsible
party, are in violation of this section of the Code, for which Section 25299 specifies civil
penaities of up to $5,000, for each day of violation. Also, failure to furnish technical
reports regarding documented or potential groundwater contamination violates Section
13267(b} of the California Water Code. The Regional Water Quality Control Board
{RWQCB} can impose civil penalties of up to $1,000 per day that such a violation
cantinues.

Field work should commence within 60 days of the date of this letter, or by February 14,
2002. Be advised that the workplan called for the collection of a grab groundwater sample
from the north borehole. Further review of local topography suggests that groundwater
may flow to the east, therefore, grab groundwater should be from the east borehole.

If you have any questions, | can be reached at {510} 5667-6762.

ﬂxsu,«,bu\,‘_\

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

email: James Gribi

madeinjapan2



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

StiD 1351 (510) 567-6700
{510) 337-9335 (FAX)

October 26, 1998

Mr. Ralph Truebiood
42 Bret Harte Road
Berkeley, CA 94708

RE: Work Plan Approval for 660 San Pablo Ave, Albany, CA
Dear Mr. Trueblood:

I have completed review of Gribi Associates’ October 1998 “Workplan to Caonduct
Soil Boring Investigation” proposed for the above referenced site. Mr. Gribi
proposes to advance three hand-augered borings to collect soil samples at
approximately 10’bgs. In addition, a grab groundwater sample will also be collected
from the north boring. This work plan is acceptable and field work should
commence within 30 days of the date of this letter. If you have any questions, |
can be reached at (510Q) 567-6762.

Sosza

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c! James Gribi, Gribi Associates, 884 Vintage Ave, Suisun CA 94585
Michael Marsh, National Auto Parts, 1110 Colusa St, Vallejo, CA 94590
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RALPH TRUEBLOOD
42 BRET HARTE ROAD, o
BERKELEY, CALIFORNIA 94708 . -~ - i-
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SEFERIO B oy

February 5, 1998

Ms. Pam Evans

Alameda County

Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

Dear Ms. Evans:

Enclosed please find a proposal regarding the closure of the underground tank site at 660 San Pablo
Avenue Albany, California.

I’m sorry it has taken me so long to submit this to you. I have done much research and have
contacted several environmental engineers. They all seem to want around seven thousand dollars to
complete the testing, Well, unfortunately I do not have seven thousand dollars. I am only making
ends meet by taking odd jobs, and doing some consulting, which can be a very odd job at times.
When I spoke with Eva Chew some months back, she suggested that the sampling might be done
for around one thousand dollars, which I don’t have either, but is much easier to get than seven
thousand. I think I have devised a way to accomplish the testing in an affordable way. I hope that
you find it acceptable, as I wouldn’t know what to do beyond this.

Sincerely,

" pl.

Ralph Trueblood

Enclosure:

PHONE: (510) 841-4598
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Proposal for Soil Test at 660 San Pablo Avepue
Albany, California 94708~ »* "5 10 #l% 9: 3t

Steps:

1)

2)

3)

Bay Area Exploration (151 Link Road Suisun, Ca.) to bore hole in floor adjacent to the tank
removal site (see attached diagram) and to bore down two feet below the level of the lowest
point of the filled hole where the tank resided (approx. seven feet) and remove a soil sample
using an approved, clean holding tube, the tube to be immediately sealed with an approved
cap and placed in an ice chest and packed in ice. (It may be noted that, this winter, any
sample taken below a few inches will be saturated with groundwater.) The tailings from the
boring to be stored on site until testing is complete.

Immediately take the ice chest with the abovementioned soil sample to Superior Labs (525
Del Rey Avenue, Suite E, Sunnyvale, Ca. 94806), via motorcar, where it will be tested for
TPH, as diesel fuel and motor oil by EPA method 8015, modified; TPH as gasoline, benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylene by EPA method 8020; semivolatile organic compounds by
EPA method 8270; and halogenated volatiie organic compounds by EPA method 8010.

After seven days (testing takes seven days at Superior Labs) obtain the test results from
Superior Labs and hand deliver an original copy of it to Ms. Pam Evans (Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway Alameda, Ca. 94502)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES D

AGENCY (=
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alamada, CA 94502-6577

. 10) 567-6
Michael Marsh E§m§ 3359232 (FAX)
National Auto Parts

1110 Colusa St.

Vallejo CA 94590

January 28, 1998

Ralph Trueblood
42 Bret Harte Rd.
Berkeley CA 94708

RE:Seil and Groundwater Investigation, 660 San Pablo Av., Albany 94706 (site # 1351)

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Gentlemen:

In previous correspondence and telephone conversations, you were instructed to carry out a Soil
and Water Investigation. Tetrachloroethene, toluene, xylene, various semi-volatile organic
compounds, as well as total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline and diesel were detected in the
soil beneath the former underground tank and in the removed soil. A work plan was due to this
Office on November 5, 1997. On November 14, Mr. Trueblood informed me that he was still in
the process of evaluating contractors’ bids, but expected to have selected a contractor by mid-
December. 1 left a telephone message for Mr. Trueblood on January 16, 1998 requesting an
update on your investigation, but have not had a response.

Pursuant to California Health & Safety Code, Section 25298, an underground storage tank
closure is not complete until the responsible party characterizes and remediates the
contamination resulting from a release. At this time, additional investigation is required to
define the extent and severity of the release. The information gathered through the investigation
will be used to choose an appropriate course of action to remediate the site, if deemed necessary.
The SWI must be done in accordance with the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCR)
Staff Recommendations for the Initial Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tanks, and
Article 11 of Title 23, California Code of Regulations. The investigation requirements were
described in my letter dated September 24, 1997,

The work plan is due by February 18, 1998. Once the proposal is approved, field work should
commence within 30 days. A report mvst be submitted within 45 days after the completion of
this phase of work at the site. All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a
California Registered Geologist, Certified Engineering Geologist, or Registered Civil Engineer.



Michael Marsh, Ralph Trueblood
RE: Made in Japan

January 28, 1998

Page 2 of 2

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical reports pursuant to Title 23,
CCR, Section 2722(c). Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the
required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by this agency.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6770 with any questions.

Sincerely,

Pamela J, Evans
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Dick Pantages, Alameda County Environmental Health Services

Y
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September 30, 1997

7007 -8 Pt 325 Made in % apan)

To Whom It May Concern;

The underground storage tank at 660 San Pablo Ave., Albany, CA has been monitored every year for the
last number of years and reports have been filed with the Alameda County Environmental Health
Department. No leak has ever been detected.

When the tank was removed, it came out of the ground completely dry with no cil spots on its surface. As
the tank has only been used to store waste engine and transmission ¢il, even a pinhole leak would have
caused 4 visible stain on the outside. Once removed from the ground, the tank was inspected closely by a
number of people and no such stain was visible.



ALAMEDA COUNTY ” “

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
September 24, 1997 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
R Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Michael Marsh (510) 567-6700

National Auto Parts FAX (510) 337-9335
1110 Colusa St.
Vallejo CA 94590

Ralph Trueblood
42 Bret Harte Rd,
Berkeley CA 94708

RE: Soil Contamination Findings, 660 San Pablo Av., Albany 94706 (site # 1351)

-

Gentlemen:

I have reviewed the soil analysis reports submitted for the tank removal. Tetrachloroethene,
toluene, xylene, various semi-volatile organic compounds, as well as total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline and diesel were detected in the soil beneath the tank and the rernoved
soil. The presence of these contaminants is evidence that a release from your tank system
occurred. You are required to complete and submit an Unauthorized Release Report to
this Office by October 8, 1997. A blank form is enclosed.

Pursuant to California Health & Safety Code, Section 25298, an underground storage tank
closure is not complete until the responsible party characterizes and remediates the
contamination resulting from a release. At this time, additional investigation is required to
define the extent and severity of the release. In order to proceed with this site investigation,
you should obtain the professional services of a reputable environmental consultant. Your
responsibility is to have the consultant submit for review a proposal outlining planned
activities for the investigation.

The investigation shall be in the form of a Soil and Water Investigation, or SWI. The
information gathered through the SWI will be used to choose an appropriate course of action |
to remediate the site, if deemed necessary. The SWI must be done in accordance with the \
Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) Staff Recommendations for the Initial
Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tanks, and Article 11 of Title 23, Califorria

Code of Regulations. The major elements of the SWI are summarized in the enclosed
Appendix A. A health and safety plan should be submitted in the event of construction and/or
excavation along the sidewalk for the exposure to, and/or proper disposal of, residual
hydrocarbon contamination in soil.
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Michael Marsh, Ralph Trueblood
RE: Made in Japan

September 19, 1997

Page 2 of 2

The SWI proposal is due within 45 days of the date of this letter (by November 5, 1997).
Once the proposal is approved, field work should commence within 60 days. A report must
be submitted within 45 days after the completion of this phase of work at the site, All reports
and proposals must be submitted under seal of a California Registered Geologist, Certified
Engineering Geologist, or Registered Civil Engineer.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical reports pursuant to Title 23,
CCR, Section 2722((:). Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the
required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by this agency.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6770 with any questions.

Sincerely, %
Pamela J. Evans
/ Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosures
ULR
Appendix A

c: Gordon Coleman, Alameda County Environmental Health Services
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ® | ®

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
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gy

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harbor B ite 2

July 31, 1997 Alamedaar. o 9?15 gzarlg\sr?; Suite 250
(510) 567-6700

Bill Oldford FAX (510) 337-8335

Made in Japan

660 San Pablo Avenue

Albany, Ca 94702

STID 1351

- Re:  Required Tank Removal Report for the site located at 660 San Pabio Avenue, Albany,
CA

Dear Mr. Oldford,

On February 6, 1997, one 300-gallon waste oil underground storage tank (UST) was removed
from the above site. Soil samples were collected from beneath the tank and analyzed for the
waste oil tank constituents outlined in Table 2 of the Regional Water Quality Control Board’s
(RWQCB) guidelines. Per the guidelines of the RWQCB and the Alameda County
Environmental Protection Division, you are required to submit a Tank Removal Report
documenting the tank removal activities, which should include the laboratory analytical results
of the samples takeén, as well as the fate of the excavated soil and UST and the contractor’s field
notes and site plan showing sample locations. This report is due to this office within 30 days
of the date of this letter, i.e., by August 28, 1997.

If you have questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Deno Milafio
HK;, Inc/SEMCO
1751 Leslie St.
San Mateo, CA 94402
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ENUIRONMENTAL HEALTH 510/567-6700

Hazardous Materials Inspection Form " "l
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PHONE # 510/567-6700
e

ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, RM 250

DEPARTMENT OF 'ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
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* * * Complete according to attached instructions * *

1. Name of Business 54§Z;gﬂ1_é§ﬁ%§z%;%?J2)

Q,M/’//M/J;
ST els tr

Business Owner or Contact Person (PRINT)

2. Site Address _[4690 Qj&ﬂ’) /QLMO QMM
Business Name (if applicable)
EPA ID# under which tank will be mani

City, State

City
Address

City
5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested

3. Mailing Address
4., Property Owner

rev 4/6/95



6. Contractor /6//)/9?, TLwc, /SMCC)
Address 75/ Mjﬁ QWrv07

city M%Zm‘a&_%ﬁ Phone fﬁium

License Type D% 7/P/0

*Bffactive January 1, 1992, Business and Profeasional Code Section 7058.7 requires prime

contractors to also hold Hazardous Waate Certification issued by the SBtate Contractora
License Board.

7. Consultant (if applicable) /‘///4

Address

City, State Phone

8. Main Contact Person for Investigation (if applicableg) .
Name Mﬁ Title /L@M&M?‘
Company A/A{Q vdne, / Serncd
Phone _HH-572-8033

9. Number of underground tanks being closed with this plan /

Length of piping being removed under this plan M%CJZLMU

Total number of underground tanks at this facility (**confirmed with
owner or operatoxr) 2

10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transportexrs/Facilities (see
instructions) .

** Underground storage tanks must be handled as hazardous waste **
a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name&@gw_ézmwu EPA I.D. No. c}ﬁ02£5@57ét

Hauler License No. @a’%& License Exp. Date (?7

Address /08.:80 QW @MM
City Wﬂ[{)&/)% State _{ 'ﬂ Zip 99[5220

b) Product/Res:Ldual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

Name &%@_&MWMPA IDH# /’/40 ?Xﬁé?ﬁ?é/
Address QMVU‘% QMQ/JUM 2

City C/ﬂﬁwaﬂf( state (2f zip LSO

rev 4/6/95 - 2 =



¢) Tank and Piping Transporter

Nane xa/)wca . 72 EPA I.D. No. W@gﬁéé

Hauler License No. 0746)93 License Exp. Date GV
Address ¢3/O§/ %Lﬂ Zn
city ()r/)aﬂcf?(‘/ State CH Zip Q%/Q

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name /C) /ﬂ,&rb el EPA I.D. No. &QMW
Address &&5 Lfd 4/)’/)

city (7/ ﬂéﬂnrﬂch State (% Zip W?ﬁ/

11. Sample Collecto

Name /%LL(‘/(%/[: (5'7,(, % @d)’) 72 L//A//C

Company }L/}@ :Z;VCL /SE/%CO
Address / 75/ /gﬂﬂnd/iﬁ 7 .

City\w State C?A Zip QM Phone %M

12. Laboratory

Name WO’) ?LA 5/&,& gq:/mmmw 7[5_/
Address _ %9 (\{ (\,{Mﬂﬂ 577
Clty§ C\i e d 40 state é%} Zip 9%9/90

State Certlflcation No. /775:3

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes[ ] No[ ] Unknown{sz4—

If yes, describe.

rev 4/6/95 -3 -
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Describe methods to be used for rendering tank(s) inert:.

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping must be
flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated piping must then
be removed. Inaccessible piping must be permanently plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District, 415/771-6000, along with
local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of a
combustible gas indicator to verify tank inertness. It is the
contractor’s responsibility to bring a working combustible gas indicator
on-gsite to verify that the tank is inert.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information *#** (see instructions) ##**
Tank Material to be sampled Location and
(tank contents, soil, Depth of Samples
Capacity Use History groundwater)

include date last
used {(estimated)

amd /s fees wnd of
Tands oo
matire Jeld 0O

& Mlédaféu

éz@ése/.

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 linear feet of piping that is
removed. A ground water sample must be collected if any ground water is
present in the excavation.

rev 4/6/95 - 4 -



Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

Stoc

Stockpiled Soil Volume (estimated) Sampling Plan

A7 Fatols Wl ppn Zocl

N SE Soil Samples Taken from tank excavation
0(1 e dl'SCv@éJL Se C( ’ fe f) et . y\y ZO will be collected, placed in brass tubes, sealed
d3i F plapning ifv reyse ol S ]’f ' with Teflon Tape, caps and placed on ice, transported
% ! P J to a State Certitied lab under chain of custody and

analyzed for the constituents of the tank.

kpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be completely

covered by plastic sheeting.

Will the excavated soil be returned to the excavation immediately
after tank removal? [ ] yes [ ] no [ ] unknown

If yes, explain reasoning

If unknown at this point in time, please be aware that excavated soil may
not be returned to the excavation without prior approval from Alameda
County. This means that the contractor, consultant, or responsible party
must communicate with the Specialist IN ADVANCE of backfilling

operations. ‘

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used for analyzing
samples:
The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses
and practical guantitation reporting limits should be followed.
See attached Table 2.
17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)
Contaminant | EPA or Other EPA or Other Analysis Method
Sought Sample Preparation Method Number Detection
Method Number Limit
Waste and Used 0il
or Unknown et corn(3030) TPH G GCFID(5030)
(All analyses must be TPH (3550) TPH D GCFID(3510
comol ) AND BTX&E 8260
ompleted and submitted) o &gC 5520
BTX&E 8020 o &85 C &g 5520 B & F
or 40 BTX&E 602, 624 or
8250
CL HC 8010 or 8240 CL HC 601 or 624

ICAP or AR TO DETECT METALS: cd, c¢ i
: r, Pb
METHOD 8270 FOR SOIL OR WATER Té DETECT: ane i

PCB> PCB
pCP* e

P
PNA vy
CREOSOTE CREOSOTE

rev

4/6/95 . - 5 -



11/87/1938 12:44 5185262834 ALBANY  AUTOSOUNDS FAGE 21
11/87/1936 12:24 4155729734 HiKZ INC  SEMCO PAGE  RBY

18. sSubmit Worker'’s Compensation Certificate copy

Nama of Insurer L2

19. Submit Plot Plan @ow#(Ree Instructions)+s+
20, Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or coptamination to this office withio S5 days of
discovery.
The written report shall be made on an Underground Storage TanX
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report (ULR) fornm.

22. gubmit 3 olosure report to this office within 60 days of the tank
removal. The report must contain all information liatad in iten 22 of
the iastructions.

33, Submit State (Underground Storage Tank Perwit appligation) Forms A and B
(one B form for each UST to be removed) (mark box 8 for "tank removed” in
the upper right hand corner)

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief that the statements and
information provided above are correct and true.

1 understand that information, in addition to that provided above, may be
necded in order to obtain approval from the Envirenmental Protection Division
and that ne werk is to begin on this project until this plan is approved.

Y understand that any changes in design, materials or eqguipment will voad
this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

1 understand that all work performed during ithis project will be done in
compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) reguirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of the
rroperty ownar or his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor
assumed by the County of Alarmeda.

Once T have Treceived my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact the
project Bazardous Materials Bpeciamlist at lesst three working days in advanee
of site worx to schedule the required inspections.

CON Q T
Name of Business }‘/A/H ZC ’/5?7%(’0

7
/u":‘ (4 A&~ T A

XName of Business

X Name of Individual
x Signatura

Date

rev 4/6/9% -6 -



18. Submit Worker’s Compensation Certificate copy

Name of Insurer ﬂ,ﬁé 6/}%//0

.19. Submit Plot Plan *#¥%(8ee Instructions)*#*

20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of
discovery. ‘
The written report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report (ULR) form.

22. submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the tank

removal. The report must contain all information listed in item 22 of
the instructions.

23. Submit State (Underground Storage Tank Permit Application) Forms A and B
(one B form for each UST to be removed) (mark box 8 for "tank removed" in
the upper right hand corner)

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief that the statements and
information provided above are correct and true.

T understand that information, in addition to that provided above, may be
needed in order to obtain approval from the Environmental Protection Division
and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is approved.

T understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will vold
this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

T understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of the
property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor
assumed by the County of Alanmeda.

Once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact the
project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three working days in advance
of site work to schedule the required inspections.
CONTRACTOR INFORMATION
m——

Name of Business . /7/@ —LNO 1/527%(’0
N haroR ?FAM £S- 74?)1"/// ~
W Date /4/7 7&

4
RECEN‘{ TANK _OPERATOR (Circle one)

Name of Indivddual

Signature

PROPERTY OWNE

XName of Business

X Name of Individual

)( Signature Date

rev 4/6/95 - 6 -



300 Gallon Waste Oil

3% 75

Roall Up Door

B B8 i,

Sidewalk

10

San Pablo Avenue

HK2, INC./ SEMCO
1751 Leslie Street
San Mateo, California

A oA

Made In Japan
660 San Pablo Avenue
Albany, California



STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A

COMPLETE TH!S FORM FOR EACH FACILITY/SITE e
MARK GHLY ] + new PERMIT [] 3 mEMEWAL PERMIT [} 5 cHANGE OF INFORMATION M PERMANENTLY CLOSED SITE
ONE ITEM [[7] 2 interm PERMIT [ + AMENDED PERMIT [] & TEMPORARY SITE CLOSURE

l. FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

0BAOR Ff?lzw NQ—ZQ_U-M) M/}ﬁ( j NAME OF OPE%TDR MM{/
) W

ADDRESS NEAREST CROSS STREET V4 PARCEL # (OPTIONAL)

CITY NAM| i STATE SITE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE

oA | QL3 | k. 55905

X P i
mﬁo?gm ) corPORATION  [) mDivipuaL [ PARTNERSHIP (] Bog{AL-A%Encv (] COUNTY-AGENCY {T] sTATE-AGENCY [T7] FEDERAL-AGENGY
ISTRIC
TYPE OF BUSINESS o IE INDIAN [# OF TANKS AT SITE | E.P.A.  1.D. # foptional)
{7} + cAsSTATION [ ] 2 DISTAIBUTOR | REGERVATION

[] 3 FARM [] 4 PROCESSOR M)THEH OR TRUST LANDS / L OO 357

EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (PRIMARY) EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (SECCGNDARY) - optional
DAYS: NAME (L AST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST)
10/0; %J i (5/4(/ 5/ (%, “d% 3 5&5 PHONE # WITH ABEA CODE
NIGHTS: NAJE (LAST, FIAST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST)
&Jg@f PHONE # WITH AREA CODE

il. PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

NAME CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION

£ §7 5 i
Sane g sl
MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS Vb o indicale ) INDMIBUAL ) LOCAL-AGENCY 7] STATE-AGENCY
) CORPORATION [} PARTNERSHIP  [[] COUNTY-AGENCY [} FEDERALAGENCY
CITY NAME STATE ZIP CODE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE

1l TANK OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION

NAME OF ?y@ 00- , ff

MAILING DR STREET ADDHESS + box windicate (7] moivipuaL [ LOGAL-AGENCY ) STATE-AGENCY
[CIcorroramON [ ] PARTNERSHI®  [] COUNTY-AGENCY  [77] FEDERAL-AGENCY
CITY NAME "I STATE ZIP COCE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE

Iv. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUMBER - Call (916} 323-9555 if questions arise.
wvaoha (4[4]-0 T T T 111

V. PETROLEUM UST FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY - {MUST BE COMPLETED) ~ IDENTIFY THE METHOD(S) USED

V' box indkale (] 1 SELFINSURED [ 2 GUARANTEE () 3 INSURANCE {7 4 SURETY BOND
(1 s LETTER OF CREDIT {1 6 EXEMPTION [S¥e0 onien

V. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS  Legal notilication and billing will be sent to the tank owner unless box | or 11 is checked,

CHECX ONE BOX INDICATING WHICH ABOVE ADDRESS SHOULD BE USED FOR LEGAL NOTIFICATIONS AND BILLING: |N i ] ]

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PEAJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, 1S TRUE AND CORRECT
Z

Y] —_. /

T'5 NAME (PRINTE

QCAL AGENCY MSE ONLY

APPLICANT'S TITLE__ — DATE MONTH/DAYYEAR,
@?MM%QMJ 7
J a I4 .

COUNTY # JURISDICTION # FACILITY #

LI} HENRER

LOCATION CODE - OPTIONAL CENSUS TRACT # - OPTIONAL SUPVISOR - DISTRICT CCDE - OPTIONAL

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY AT LEAST (1) OR MORE PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B, UNLESS THIS IS A CHANGE OF SITE INFORMATION ONLY,
FORM A {5-91) FOROD33A5



STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESQURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY [} 1+ wew PERMIT [T] 3 RENEWAL PERMIT {] & CHANGE OF INFORMATION [T] 7 PEAMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
ONE [TEM E:] 2 INTERIM PERMIT [:_‘] 4 AMENDED PEAMIT Ej 4 TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE [E/B.TANK REMOVED

DBA OR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: Wa/jg m %‘Mm Lotiol) oﬁ /0 LD %,cﬁ 7 /éﬁy

I. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALLITEMS — SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN

A, OWNER'S TANK 1D, # A/ /)Qe B. MANUFAGTURED BY: /j M

G, DATE INSTALLED (MOVDAY/NEAR D. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS:
!  UME , 300

L TANKCONTENTS  iFA-1ISMARKED, COMPLETEITEMC,

1a REGULAR 3 DIESEL
A [ 1 MOTOR VEKICLE FUEL @/4 ol 8. e ] ™ Eanen e [ & aviationGas
[ 2 PeTROLEUM [] e ewery (] + eropuct (] topRemud s JETFURL {T7] 7 METHANOL
N
(] @ CHEMICAL PRODUCT [T] 95 UNKNOWN (A2 waste ] 2 LEAvED E 99 OTHER (DESCRIBE N ITEM D. BELOW)

. IF (A1) 1S NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED M ?L W C.A.S.#:

M. TANK CONSTRUCTION  MARK ONE ITEM ONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND G, AND ALL THAT APPLIES INBOX D AND &

A TYPEOF %/IOOUBLE WALL {T] 3 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER [7] o5 uNknowN

SYSTEM 2 SHBLE WAL = ] + SECONDARY CONTAINMENT (VAULTEDTANK) [__] 98 OTHER
B TANK [j/ BARE STEEL [7] 2 stamess sTEEL ] 3 FIBERGLASS  [[] 4 STEELCLAD W/FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
" MATERIAL [] s concreTe [T & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [ ] 7 ALUMINUM [T @ 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
{PrimaryTark) [ ] » BRONZE [) 10 cAwvanizED STEEL [ ] 95 UNkNOWN  [TT] 99 OTHER
(1 1 AusseR LNED [} 2 MKYD LNING [ 3 EPoXy LINING  [] 4 PHENOLK LINING
C, !Naﬁmgﬂ (T3 5 Guass Luma [T] & ununeD MUNKNOWN [] o omHer
18 LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL ? YES . NO__.
D. CORROSION [] + poLvemviene wrar [ ] 2 COATING 3 Vvl wRAP [ ] 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION (] s cathoDicPrOTEGTION ] 91 NONE [E{ummowu [ 0 omeA
E.SPILL ANDOVERFILL.  SPILLCONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YEAR} OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR)
IV, PIPING INFORMATION  GIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE
A. SYSTEM TYPE Aly) 1 suction A U 2 PRESSURE AU 3 GRAVITY A U 9 OTHER
8. CONSTRUCTION A@1 SINGLE WALL AU 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 2 LINED TRENGCH A ¥ 95 UNKNOWN A U 98 OTHER
C. MATERIAL AND A U 1 BARE STEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIOE (PVCIA U 4 FIBEAGLASS PIPE
CORROSION AU 5 ALUMINUM A U 8 CONCRETE & U 7 STEEL WCDATING A U 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE WIFRP
FROTECTION AU 0 GALVANZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION AL{ED% UNKNOWN AU 9 OM
- g
D. LEAK DETECTION [ ]1 AUTOMATICLINELEAKDETECTOR [~ ]2 LINE TIGHTNESS TESTING D_Imm& [Crfe OTHER _@4&_{_ o
V. TANK LEAK DETECTION s
[3 1 visUAL cHEGK [_ ] 2 INVENTORY RECONCILIATION [T} 3 VADOZE MOMITORING [ 4/AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING ] 5 GROUND WATER MONITORING
(] & Tank TesTiva [ ] 7 INTERSTITIALMONITORING  [] 91 NONE 85 UNKNOWN [} o0 omeR
V1. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION
1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED {MO/DAYAYR 2, ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3. WAS TANK FILLED WITH N
SUBSTANCE REMAINING _GALLONS werTMaTERAL? e [ MO []

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COM}#TED UNDER P?O):TY OF PERJURY JAND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE 15 TRUE AND CORRECT

APPLICANTS NAVE (%V / / /
PRINTED & SIGNATUR
‘ i (%M?ﬂék e 2dAo go L /J .

LOCAL AGENCY USE @I(Y THE STATE LO/NUMBER IS composé" D OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

7 COUNTY #  JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #
STATELD# () oy OOy LT
PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVED 8Y/DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE
FORME (791 THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION « FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED.

FOROMB-AS



PAODUCER

- ABORD. CERTIFICA _ OF'lNSURANCE" |

Insurance Center of Merced
2908 North G Street
P. O. Box 2268
Merced, CA 95344

N DATE (MM/DD/YY)
e - 05/07/96

THIS CERTIFICATE 1S ISSUED AS A MATIER OF INFORMATION
ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.

COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PEATAIN,

COMPANY .

- ACalifornia Comp
INSURED

Hk2, Inc. o

Semco, Inc.

1741 Leslie Street oo

San Mateo, Ca 94402 COMPANY

, D
COVERAGES . RS

THiS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICII:B OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PEF"OD
INDICATEDR, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY HEQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDIION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
THE TNSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 18 SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXGLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REBUCED 8Y PAID CLAIMS.

POLICY EFFECTIVE POLICY EXPIRATION

PARTNERS/EXECUTIVE
OFFICERS ARE:

Pq INCL
EXCl.

& TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER OATE (MM/DDIYY) | DATE (MM/DO/YY) LIMITE
GENERAL LIABILITY BENERAL AGGREGATE $
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY] PRODUCTS.COMP/OP AGGI§
JoLams maoe QCGUR PERSONAL & ADV INJURY 1§
RWNER'S & CONTRAGTCOR'S PROT| EACH QCCURRENCE s
- FIRE DAMAGE (Any one fe)}s
ME £} EXP (Any one person) 1§
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT [§
- ANY AUTO
.| ALL OWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY
| _| seHEDULED AUTOS (Per parson) * )
HIRED AUTOR BODILY INJURY s
NON-OWNED AUTOS {Per accident)
_____ _ PROPERTY DAMAGE s
_gARAGE LIABILITY AUTO ONLY-EA ACCIDENT |§
| ] anvaure OTHER THAN AUTE ONLY: |
o . EACH ACCIDENT |$
' - T AGGAEGATE |§
EXCESS LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $
UMBRELLA FORM AGQREGATE s
OTHER THAN UMBREL LA FORM 3
A | WORKERG COMPENSATION AND W964137662 04/05/96 {04/05/97 [ [staturcnyimrs R
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY EACH AGCIDENT s1,000,000
THE PROPRIETOR/ pisease-PoLicYLmT 151, 000,000

pisEase-EacHEMpLovee sl , 000, 000

OTHER

DEGCRIPTION OF OPENATIONB/LOCATIONS/VEHICLEB/SPECIAL ITEMS

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

ACORD 26-8(aW3)] ‘ot ] ° $4996 " "ny L ¥ T

SHOIJLD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESGH!EED POLICIES BE CANGELLED BEFORE THE
EXPIRATION DATE THEREOQF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL

3{) __ DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFIGATE HOLDEM NAMED TO THE LEFT,
BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY
OF ANY KIND UPON THE COMPANY, ITS AQENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES

D AEPREBENTATIVE

ML [ M{M/ZL/

: O"MS & ACORO CORPORATION 1943




State of Qalifornia
Contractors State Wicense Board

Pursuant to Chapter 9 of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code
and the Rules and Regulations of the Contractors State License Board,
the Registrar of Contractors does hereby issue this license to:

HK2 INC dba SEMCO

to engage in the business or act in the capacity of a contractor
in the following classification(s):

State of

A - GENERAL ENGINEERING CONTRACTOR epanment of
B - GENERAL BUILDING CONTRACTOR
C57 - WELL DRILLING (WATER) Consnmer

D40 - SERVICE STATION EQUIPMENT AND MAINTENANCE
Witness my hand and seal this day,

February 22, 1996
Issued February 21, 1996 W
Signature of Licensee
Regi of Contractors
, . v This iicense is the property of the Registrar of Contractors, is not 71 919?}
Signature of License Qualifier transferrable, and shall be retumed to the Registrar upon demand ;
when suspended, revoked, or invalidated for any reason. It becomes License Number

void if not renewed,

Bl-24 (REV. 491} 91 62972
AUDIT HO 134851



Contractors State License Board

Pursuant to Chapter 9 of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code
and the Rules and Regulations of the Contractors State License Board,
the Registrar of Contractors does hereby issue this license to:

ol

) {)

to engage in the business or act in the capacity of a contractor

Signature of Licensee

Signature of License Qualifier

State of California

HK2 INC dba SEMCO

in the following classification(s):

S of
ASB - ASBESTOS \"E:?;‘;m‘.?l of
HAZ - HAZARDOUS SU REMOV
AZARD BSTANCES REMOVAL Consumer
Affairs

Witness my hand and seal this day,

February 22, 1996

Issued February 21, 1996 W

Regi of Contractors
This license is the proparty of the Registrar of Contractors, is not 719103
transferrable, and shal! be returned to the Registrar upon demand .
when suspended, revoked, or invalidated for any reason. It becomes License Number

void if not renewed.

13124 REV. 4-97) at 62072

AUDIT o |33352
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA

STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES AGENCY CONTRACUTORS STATLE LICENSE BOARD

c S, ,’J/)’f,gé/}[t?}w/ sz/lly
(% ’ ‘

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES REMOVAL AND REMEDIAL
ACTIONS CERTIFICATION

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 7058.7 of the Business and Professions Code,
the Registrar of Contractors does hereby certify that the following qualifying person
has successfully completed the hazardous substances removal and remedial actions

examination.
_ﬁ\\\\\\\\
;:1“ ot :ﬂwsuff\‘.
5{5 enere l"
5.;3\-." - zﬁ;fl,’ if
sl vz alifier:
& wosmm or :32 QUdl ier: STANLEY LOUIS XKLEMETSON

'\\\\\\\

+  CONFRACTORS

LT
L ]
AL\

License No.: 719103

*

45 -
"" {p/_ o

. oo
l F LITI oM “ = .
Ny F RS Business Name: HK2, INC., DBA SEMCO
WITNESS my hand and offictal seal this

Movpaoess™

00 g0 0 g g g g 1

This certification is the property of the

2187 day of TFEBRUARY 1996 Registrar  of d(‘onﬁrﬁ:tnrs 13 m})]t

Deo transferable, and sha returned to the

>R R Registrar upon demand when suspended,
Registrar of Contraclors 13L-36 (12/91) revoked, or invalidated for any reason

g g g g g0 g g e R g .

A 6875
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ACTIVE LICENSE

License Marder _'lqloa oty COR

wekee HK2 |HC DBA SEHCO

oy A B C87 c61/D40 ASB HAZ
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